

**BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS SITTING AS THE STATE OFFICERS  
ELECTORAL BOARD FOR THE HEARING AND PASSING UPON OF OBJECTIONS  
TO THE CERTIFICATES OF NOMINATION AND NOMINATION PAPERS OF  
CANDIDATES FOR THE REPUBLICAN NOMINATION FOR THE OFFICE OF  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO BE VOTED UPON AT THE MARCH 19,  
2024 GENERAL PRIMARY ELECTION**

**Steven Daniel Anderson; Charles J. Holley;  
Jack L. Hickman; Ralph E. Cintron;  
Darryl P. Baker,**

Petitioners-Objectors,

v.

Case No. 24 SOEB GP 517

**Donald J. Trump,**

Respondent-Candidate.

**OBJECTORS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
CANDIDATE TRUMP'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. THE BOARD IS AUTHORIZED AND OBLIGATED TO HEAR AND RULE ON THIS OBJECTION. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. The Election Code Requires and Equips the Electoral Board to Decide     Objections That Involve Disputed Facts.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. The Board Cannot Decline to Evaluate Petitioners’ Objection Based on the     Supreme Court’s Decision to Grant Certiorari in the Colorado Case.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C. The Election Code Requires the Electoral Board to Sustain Valid Objections     to the Nomination Papers of Presidential Primary Candidates; Deference to     Political Parties for These Nominations Does Not Override the Statutory     Mandate. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II. PETITIONERS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT CANDIDATE TRUMP ENGAGED IN INSURRECTION.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. The Events of January 6 Constituted an “Insurrection” under Section 3.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Donald Trump Engaged in the January 6 Insurrection. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>III. SECTION 3 APPLIES TO BAR A FORMER PRESIDENT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>A. Trump’s Claim that Section 3 Disqualifies Insurrectionists from “Holding     Office” but not “Running for Office” is Unavailing.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>B. The Presidency is an “Office . . . Under the United States.” .....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>C. The President of the United States is a Covered “Officer of the United States”     Under Section 3. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>D. The Presidential Oath is an Oath to Support the Constitution. ....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>IV. TRUMP IS WRONG IN ARGUING THAT TRUMP’S QUALIFICATIONS FOR OFFICE ARE A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION. ....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>A. The Determination of a Presidential Candidate’s Qualification Is Not     Textually Committed to Congress. ....</b>	<b>40</b>

<b>B.</b>	<b>Section Three Involves Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards.</b> .....	43
<b>C.</b>	<b>Trump Relies on Unpersuasive and Discredited Decisions.</b> .....	43
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Senate’s Acquittal of Articles of Impeachment Brought Against Trump     During His Prior Presidential Term Do Not Render this Controversy     Nonjusticiable.</b> .....	46
<b>V.</b>	<b>SECTION 3 DOES NOT NEED CONGRESSIONAL LEGISLATION FOR STATES TO ENFORCE IT</b> .....	47
<b>A.</b>	<b>State Courts Do Not Need Congressional Permission to Enforce the     Fourteenth Amendment.</b> .....	48
<b>B.</b>	<b>Nothing in the Fourteenth Amendment’s Text Suggests that Section 3     Requires Federal Legislation.</b> .....	48
<b>C.</b>	<b>Recent Decisions Regarding the January 2021 Insurrection Recognize     Section 3 Enforcement Without Special Federal Legislation.</b> .....	51
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Only Case Demanding Federal Legislation to Enforce Section 3 is     Erroneous.</b> .....	52
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Gibson</i> , 90 Pa. 397 (1879).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63.....	passim
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	33, 35
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	41
<i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1867).....	53
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800).....	19
<i>Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 7110390 (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023).....	44
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir 2023).....	44, 45
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022).....	42, 53
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	37
<i>Cinkus v. Vill. of Stickney Mun. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 228 Ill. 2d 200 (2008).....	30, 31
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	50
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	48
<i>Daniel v. Daly</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 150544, 31 N.E.3d 379.....	4
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023).....	14, 45
<i>Delgado v. Bd. Of Election Comm’rs</i> , 224 Ill. 2d 481 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Dillavou v. Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd. of Sangamon Cnty.</i> , 260 Ill. App. 3d 127, (1994).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	31, 34, 39

<i>Ferguson v. City of Chicago</i> , 213 Ill.2d 94 (2004) .....	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	33
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	35
<i>Goodman v. Ward</i> , 241 Ill. 2d 398 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	51
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , 622 F. App’x 624 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02997-MCE, 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013) .....	45
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 997 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 2023).....	14
<i>Harned v. Evanston Mun. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 200314.....	7
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	28, 42
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury - Neutrality Laws &amp; Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1024 (C.C.D. Mass. 1851).....	18
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828 (N.D. Ill. 1894) .....	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869) .....	38
<i>Jordan v. Reed</i> , 2012 WL 4739216 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug 29, 2012).....	44
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	45
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 612 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 647 (2010) .....	44
<i>King v. First Capital Financial Services Corp.</i> , 215 Ill.2d 1 (2005) .....	5
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	28, 42, 45
<i>Linn v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2013 IL App (4th) 121055 .....	49
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	23
<i>Maksym v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of City of Chicago</i> , 242 Ill. 2d 303 (2011) .....	9

<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 222 Ill. 2d 422 (2006) .....	5
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	48
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	40, 41
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	37
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	41
<i>Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir 2006).....	36, 37
<i>Muldrow v. Barron</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 210248.....	9
<i>Nader v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 354 Ill.App.3d 335 (2004) .....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	37
<i>O’Connell v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 201031.....	49
<i>Passalino v. City of Zion</i> , 237 Ill.2d 118 (Ill. 2010).....	49
<i>Raila v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 180400-U .....	9
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	48
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	44
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct 2484 (2019).....	40
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972) .....	10, 28
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , No. D-101-CV-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. Dist., Sept. 6, 2022).....	22, 23, 38, 51
<i>Strunk v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1208(A), 2012 WL 1205117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	44
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	48
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Mississippi</i> , No. 3:12-CV-280-HTW-LRA, 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015).....	45
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	48

<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	27
<i>Totten v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 79 Ill. 2d 288 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	33
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	29, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 702 (C.C.D.C. 1837) .....	36
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) .....	35
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	35
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871) .....	22, 23, 38, 43
<i>Whitman v. Nat’l Bank of Oxford</i> , 176 U.S. 559 (1900) .....	34
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....	22, 23, 38
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	40
<i>Zurek v. Petersen</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 150456 .....	7

#### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

10 ILCS 5/10-10 .....	passim
10 ILCS 5/7-10 .....	1, 14
10 ILCS 5/7-11 .....	12, 13, 14
10 ILCS 5/7-12.1 .....	5
10 ILCS 5/7-9, 5/7-11, 5/7-14.1 .....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	51
Pub. L. No. 117-32, 135 Stat 322 .....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	49, 50, 51
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	50
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 .....	49
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	50
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 .....	45
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	33, 41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2 .....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 6, 9 .....	33, 50
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....	31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8 .....	38

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	27, 28
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	50
U.S. Const., amends. XII, XX.....	41
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	41
U.S. Const., art. VI.....	48

Other Authorities

117th Cong. 1st.....	49
167 Cong. Rec. S729 .....	21
C. Ellen Connally, <i>The Use of the Fourteenth Amendment by Salmon P Chase in the Trial of Jefferson Davis</i> , 42 Akron L. Rev. 1165 (2009).....	52
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 2534 (1866).....	19
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong. 2d Sess. 335 (1867).....	37
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 40th Cong. 2d Sess. 513 (1868).....	37
Exec. Order No. 11435 (1968).....	37
Derek Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Election Qualifications</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 559 (2015).....	41
<i>The Reconstruction Acts (I)</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 141 (1867).....	19
<i>The Reconstruction Acts (II)</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 182 (1867).....	24
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. __.....	16, 18
